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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm Rare but
present —
not fully
quantified
Haddon (Rollo 1994) Phase 6 EMC4 - 0.3 -
Haddon 1999, all-site 0.1 - - -
Haddon 1999, Phase 4 LC2-MC3 0.2 0.1 0 0
Sawtry, Tort Hill West, all-site 0.3 0.3 -
Sawtry, Tort Hill West, Phase 3B C3/4 3.2 3.4 - -
Sawtry, Tort Hill East, all-site 0.4 0.4 -
Sawtry, Tort Hill East Phase 2B MC3-EC4 0.3 0.3 - -
Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 3 EMC4 0.6 0.6 - -
Sawtry, Norman Cross, all-site LC2-LC3 0.9 0.5 -
Sawtry, Norman Cross, Phase 2 C3 1.0 0.5 - -
Stonea - Present? - -
Littleport, all-site 0.0 + 0.3 0.1
Earith, Langdale Hale, all-site Flav—C4 0.5 - -
Chatteris, Langwood Farm Cl1-MC4 - - - 0.3
Godmanchester, London Road, all published Flavian—last >1 - - -
groups quarter C4
Godmanchester, Phase 4A LC3-EC4 1 - - -
Godmanchester, Phase 4B C4 2 - - -
Waterbeach, Old Tillage EAnt-MC4 0.0 0 0.0 0
Milton East Waste C1-C4 0.1 0 0.0 0
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 LC2-MC3 0.6 0 0.4 0
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5 LAnt-EC3 - 0.1 - 0.2
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3-C4 0.2 2.0 0.6 1.8
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7 C3-C4 0.4 0.6 0.1 1.3
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8 C3-C4 0.1 1.3 0.1 1.2
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 9 C3-C4 0.7 0.5 1.3 1.1
Foxton post—Flav, 0.2 0.2 - 0.6
mainly AD
270-400
Wimpole Lodge, all-site c.AD 180- 1.5 1.5 - 1.1
400+
Wimpole Lodge, Phase I AD 240-300 - - - 1
Wimpole Lodge, Phase IV 360+ - - - 1
Little Paxton, all site Flav-MC4 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1
Little Paxton Phase 6 C3 0 0 0 0
Little Paxton Phase 7A C3 0.5 0.3 0.6 2.0
Little Paxton Phase 7B LC3-EC4 0.5 0.2 0 0
Little Barford, all site C1-MC4 0.7 0.4 - 0.6

Table 7.1 The occurrence of BB1 on sites in the study area
0.0% = present at less than 0.05%

- = No data by this method

Phase J B D MNR
All site except Phase 2 31 0 69 45
Phase 2 4 19 77 108

Table 7.2 Towcester, Alchester Road. Functional analysis of BB1, percentage of MNR
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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm Rare but
present —
not
quantified
Stonea - Poss - -
present?
Littleport, all-site 2.7 0.1 7.4 4.5
Littleport Phase 3 EMC3 2.5 2.3 5.9 4.0
Littleport Phase 4 MC3 3.0 4.8 8.3 6.4
Littleport Phase 5 MLC3 5.2 5.8 10.3 6.7
Littleport Phase 6 EC4 4.9 3.6 8.5 8.0
Littleport Phase 7 MC4 23 0.5 10 2.8
Littleport Phase 8 C4 2.2 1.7 10 33
Earith, Langdale Hale, all-site 0.9 - - -
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 0.2 0.7 - 0.2
Bottisham, all-site Flavian—-EC3 0.03 + 0 0
Bottisham, Tunbridge Lane, Phase 5 Ant-EC3 0.4 0.6 0 0
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5, LC2-EC3 0.4 0.3 3.0 1.6
Shrine
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3-C4 0.1 0.4 1.2 0.9
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7 C3-C4 0.1 0.2 1.3 1.0
Foxton post— 1.2 2.0 - 22
Flavian,
mainly AD
270-400
Wimpole Lodge, all-site c.AD 180- 0.9% 1.2 - 35
400+
Wimpole Lodge, Phase 1T AD 240-300 - - - 2
Wimpole Lodge, Phase III AD 300-360 - - - 2
Wimpole Lodge, Phase IV 360+ - - - 6
Little Barford, all-site Cl-MC4 5.9*% 4.7%* - 7.0*

Table 7.3 The occurrence of BB2 on sites in the study area

* = Attribution of fabric questionable.
0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method
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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Maxey, RSG, F.161, Phase 8-9 E-MC3 - - 26.0 -
Maxey, Bourne Shelly, F.161, Phase 8-9 E-MC3 - - 0 -
Maxey, RSG, F.218, Phase 9 LC3-EC4 - - 13.0 -
Maxey, Bourne Shelly, F.218, Phase 9 LC3-EC4 - - 4.0 -
Chesterton, Courtyard, L3-7, AD 200-250 - - - 11.0
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm, Period 2 AD 175-225/250 32.0 - - -
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm, Period 3 AD 225/250- 30.0 - - -
300/325
Haddon 1989, Phase 5/6 C3-EC4 - 42.7 - 17.9
Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 2A LC2-EC3 21.2 35.9 20.4 26.2
Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 2B MC3-EC4 23.3 36.5 14.4 16.2
Sawtry, Norman Cross, Phase 2 C3+ 43.8 58.6 27.5 26.8
Stonea, Phase III/IV LC2-EC3 - 30.6 - -
Stonea, Phase IV C3 - 214 - -
Stonea, Phase IV/V LC3 - 23.2 - -
Littleport, Phase 3 E-MC3 10.1 9.2 1.5 6.1
Littleport, Phase 4 MC3 5.6 8.9 4.2 9.6
Littleport, Phase 5 M-LC3 35 4.0 35 32
Earith, Langdale Hale, all-site Flavian—C4 25 - - 20.0
Haddenham shrine C3-EC4 18.1 17.8 - 13.9
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 5.7 7.7 - 4.4
Haddenham, West End, Phase 2 LC3-C4 12.0 17.7 - 18.0
Waterbeach, High Fen Flavian-LC3 1.7 - - -
Denny Abbey Flavian—-LC4 39 - - -
Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 3 LC2-MC3 7.0 - - -
Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 4A LC3-EC4 8.0 - - -
Irchester C3-C4 - 50+ - -
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 Ant-EC3 6.5 8.8 4.9 52
Waterbeach, Old Tillage Ant-MC4 2.6 0.2 3.2 4.5
Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a C3-EC4 1.8 1.0 2.1 2.1
Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake C2-C4 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.0
Milton East Waste C1-C4 6.1 6.5 7.6 7.1
Cambridge, Newmarket Road EC2-EC3 0.2 - - -
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 4 Ant-EC3 43 0.4 0.0 0.0
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5 LAnt-EC3 1.2 0.1 1.5 1.2
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3/C4 6.4 0.6 7.2 7.8
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7 C3/C4 52 0.3 8.0 3.9
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8 C3/C4 8.4 0.6 14.0 10.6
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 9 C3/C4 1.9 0.2 4.4 52
Foxton AD 270400+ 20.2 19.2 - 21.4
Wimpole Lodge c. AD 180-400+ - - - 19.1
Wimpole Lodge, Phase I AD 180-240 - - - 22.0
Wimpole Lodge, Phase II AD 240-300 - - - 18.0
Little Paxton, Phase 6 L Ant-MC3 21.2 322 17.9 19.7
Little Paxton, Phase 7A C3 16.7 21.6 13.3 12.4
Little Paxton, Phase 7B LC3-EC4 14.4 21.5 24.7 12.6
Little Barford, all-site Cl1-MC4 31.0 50.3 - 22.2

Table 7.4 The occurrence of shell and calcareously tempered fabrics in 3rd century groups in the study area

0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method
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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Maxey, F.161, Phase 8-9 E-MC3 - - 22 -
Maxey, F.218, Phase 9 LC3-EC4 - - 31 -
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm, Period 2 AD 175-225/250 7 - - -
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm, Period 3 AD 225/250- 23 - - -
300/325

Chesterton, Courtyard, L3-7 AD 200-250 - - - 30.0
Haddon 1999, Phase 4 LC2-MC3 13.6 12.4 16.5 324
Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 2A LC2-EC3 4.5 1.5 5.4 5.5
Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 2B MC3-EC4 18.6 7.7 13.9 22.2
Sawtry, Tort Hill West, Phase 3B C3/4 11.5 5.5 15.3 1.9
Sawtry, Norman Cross, Phase 2 C3+ 23.2 10.5 22.5 25.1
Stonea, Phase III/IV* Ant-EC3 - 5.7 - -
Stonea, Phase IV* AD C3 - 10.5 - -
Stonea, Phase IV/V* LC3 - 10.0 - -
Littleport, Phase 3 E-MC3 0.2 0.1 0 0
Littleport, Phase 4 MC3 5.1 8.2 0 0
Littleport, Phase 5 M-LC3 3.9 1.5 10.4 14.0
Earith, Langdale Hale, all-site Flavian-MC4 10.3 - - 14.0
Chatteris, Langwood Farm, all-site Flavian—C4 - - - 114
Haddenham shrine, all-site C3-EC4 9.0 9.1 - 16.4
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 4.4 4.1 - 7.7
Haddenham, West End, Phase 2 5.4 6.4 - 17.5
High Fen Flavian—-C3 1.8 - - -
Denny Abbey Flavian-LC4 4.6 - - -
Godmanchester, London Rd, all published Flavian—C4 6.0 - - -
groups

Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 4A LC3-EC4 9.0 - - -
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 Ant-EC3 8.3 2.8 9.2 9.9
Waterbeach, Old Tillage Ant-MC4 3.8 1.4 3.9 3.9
Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a C3-EC4 53 2.7 5.5 6.1
Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake C2-C4 1.2 1.4 4.5 9.9
Milton East Waste C1-C4 3.2 2.1 2.5 4.7
Cambridge, Newmarket Road EC2-EC3 0.7 - - -
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 4 Ant-EC3 - - 10.9 11.5
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5 LAnt-EC3 - - 1.3 1.4
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3/C4 - - 12.9 14.6
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7 C3/C4 8.9 3.9 13.3 14.3
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8 C3/C4 - - 1.2 1.4
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 9 C3/C4 - - 14.3 14.0
Great Chesterford, Pit 13, fill 32, Trench VI ¢.AD 200-250 - 6.8 - 3.9
Foxton AD 270-400+ 5.8 5.5 - 11.6
Wimpole Lodge, all-site AD 180400+ 11.7 7.7 - 7.5
Wimpole Lodge, Phase I AD 180-240 - - - 4.0
Wimpole Lodge, Phase II AD 240-300 - - - 4.0
Little Paxton, Phase 6 C3 6.5 4.8 1.8 16.0
Little Paxton, Phase 7A C3 14.1 12.2 18.4 17.4
Little Paxton, Phase 7B LC3-EC4 12.6 11.7 11.8 24.6
Little Barford, all-site C1-MC4 6.1 3.3 - 5.2

Table 7.5 The occurrence of Nene Valley colour-coated wares in 3rd-century groups in the study area
0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method

* = excluding samian ware and amphorae

Phase F CJ J Bk Cu B D L o MNR
Sawtry, Normans Cross, Phase 2 C3 9.4 - 3.8 358 - 302 94 94 19 53
Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 2B MC3-EC4 - - 7 43 - 46 4 - - 28
Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 3 EC4 55 09 309 191 09 291 109 1.8 09 110

Table 7.6 Sawtry. Functional analysis of Nene Valley colour-coated wares (percentage of MNR)
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F J Bk B D L N
MNR 4.6 6.% 40.2 27.6 18.4 2.3 87
RE 6.4 59 49.8 229 12.2 2.7 8.25

Table 7.7 Cambridge, Castle Hill, Ridgeons Gardens South. Functional analysis of Nene Valley colour-coated
wares in Groups 6-9 (percentages of MNR and RE)

Fabric F J Bk B D MNR
FO1 0 30.0 15.0 22.5 325 40
F02 14 14 29 43 0 7

Table 7.8 Haddon 1999. Functional analysis of recorded Nene Valley colour-coated wares, percentage of
MNR (after Evans 2003)

Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Stonea, Phase IV* C3 - + -
Earith, Langdale Hale, all-site Flavian-MC4 0.1 - - 0
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 0.1 0.0 - 0
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 Ant-EC3 0.1 0.3 0 0
Milton East Waste C1-C4 0.0 0.0 0 0
Great Chesterford, Pit 13, fill 32, Trench VI ~ ¢.AD 200-250 - 0.1 - 0

Table 7.9 The occurrence of Trier ‘Rhenish ware’ in 3rd-century groups in the study area

0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method

* = excluding samian ware and amphorae

Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Littleport, Phase 3 E-MC3 1.7 1.1 0 0
Littleport, Phase 5 M-LC3 19.1 10.5 0 0
Earith, Langdale Hale, all-site Flavian-MC4 0.6 - - 0.4
Haddenham shrine, all-site C3-EC4 4.0 1.1 - 1.2
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 0.1 0.2

Denny Abbey Flavian-LC4 2.4 - - -
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 Ant-EC3 1.1 0.4 0.6 0.3
Waterbeach, Old Tillage Ant-MC4 0.1 0.0 0 0
Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a C3-EC4 0.1 0.0 0 0
Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake C2-C4 1.2 0.1 2.7 42
Milton East Waste Cl1-C4 2.3 0.2 34 6.2
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3/C4 - - 2.5 1.5
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7 C3/C4 3.6 2.1 4.0 4.1
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8 C3/C4 - - 4.7 2.1
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 9 C3/C4 - - 1.1 1.1
Great Chesterford, Pit 13, fill 32, Trench VI ~ ¢.AD 200-250 - 0.6 - 1.1
Foxton AD 270-400+ 12.6 8.3 - 10.7
Wimpole Lodge, all-site AD 180-400+ 6.2 52 - 5.8
Wimpole Lodge, Phase I AD 180-240 - - - 5
Wimpole Lodge, Phase II AD 240-300 - - - 2
Little Paxton, Phase 6 C3 0.9 0.3 1.8 0.6
Little Paxton, Phase 7A C3 0.5 0.2 0 0
Little Paxton, Phase 7B LC3-EC4 3.0 1.2 0 0.4
Little Barford, all-site C1-MC4 1.3 0.4 - 0.7

Table 7.10 The occurrence of Hadham oxidised ware in 3rd-century groups in the study area

0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method

* = excluding samian ware and amphorae
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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Maxey, F.218, Phase 9 LC3-EC4 - - 2.0 -
Earith, Langdale Hale, all-site Flavian-MC4 0.2 - 0.1
Haddenham shrine, all-site C3-EC4 0.5 0.8 - 1.2
Haddenham, West End, Phase 2 LC3-C4 0.2 0.5 - 0.5
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 Ant-EC3 0.2 0.1 0 0
Waterbeach, Old Tillage Ant-MC4 0.1 0.0 0 0
Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a C3-EC4 0.0 0.0 0 0
Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake =~ C2-C4 0.1 0.0 0 0
Milton East Waste C1-C4 0.4 + 1.4 1.4
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group5  LAnt-EC3 - - 0.1# 0.0#
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3/C4 - - 2.5 1.5
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group7  C3/C4 1.2 0.3 1.3 0.8
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8 C3/C4 - - 4.7 3.5
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group9  C3/C4 - - 0.0 0.0
Foxton AD 270-400+ 0.8 0.5 - 0.5
Wimpole Lodge, all-site AD 180-400+ 1.8 1.0 - 2.0
Wimpole Lodge, Phase II AD 240-300 - - - 3.0
Little Paxton, Phase 7B LC3-EC4 0.8 2.2 2.2 8.9
Little Barford, all-site C1-MC4 0.2 0.0 - 2.3

Table 7.11 The occurrence of Oxfordshire colour-coated wares in 3rd-century groups in the study area

0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method

* = excluding samian ware and amphorae

# = intrusive

Site and Phasing Details Phase Date Fabric % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Stonea, Phase III/IV* Ant-EC3 Other fineware - 0.3 - -
Stonea, Phase IV* C3 other fineware - 1.0 - -
Stonea, Phase IV/V* LC3 other fineware - 0.7 - -
Earith, Langdale Hale, all-site Harston CCW 0.1 - - 0.1
‘New Forest” CCW 0.1 - - 0.1
Haddenham shrine, all-site C3-EC4 Harston CC 0.2 0.2 0.1
Chatteris, Langwood Farm, all-site Flavian—C4 other finewares - - - 2.1
Denny Abbey Flavian-LC4 XCcC 0.1 - - -
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 Ant-EC3 FO5 0.1 0.1 0 0
FO71 0.1 0.01 0 0
F072 0.1 0.01 0 0
F51 0.2 0.1 0 0
Milton East Waste Cl1-C4 FO71, ?Harston + 0.0 0 0
Great Chesterford, Pit 13, fill 32, Trench  ¢.AD 200-250 other CCW - 0.1 - 1.1
VI
Foxton AD 270-400+ Pompeian redware 0.2 0.1 - 0.1
Little Paxton, Phase 6 C3 FO5, local redware 0.2 0.2 8 0.4
F07, red slipped 1.6 22 0 5.4
whiteware
Little Paxton, Phase 7A FO05, local redware 0.2 0.1 0 0
Little Barford, all-site Cl1-MC4 Harston CC 0.2 0.1 - -

Table 7.12 The occurrence of other fine wares in 3rd-century groups in the study area (see also Chapter 6)

0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method

* = excluding samian ware and amphorae

Site and Phasing Details Phase Date Fabric % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Haddon 1999 all site LIA-MC4 0 - - -
Stonea, Phase III/TV Ant-EC3 - 2.7 - -
Stonea, Phase IV AD C3 9.5 - -
Stonea, Phase IV/V LC3 - 10.4 - -
Littleport, Phase 3 E-MC3 21.4 15.1 7.4 8.1

20.8 35.1 11.8 8.6



Littleport, Phase 4

Littleport, Phase 5

RAF Lakenheath Outdoor Rec
Icklingham, all-site

Thetford, Melford Meadows

Earith, Langdale Hale, all site
Haddenham Shrine

Haddenham, West End, Phase 1
Haddenham, West End, Phase 2
Waterbeach, High Fen

Denny Abbey

Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 3
Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 4A
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3

Bottisham, Tunbridge Lane, Phase 5

Waterbeach, Old Tillage
Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a

Milton East Waste

Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake
Cambridge, Newmarket Road

Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS Group 4

Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5

Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6

Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7

Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8

Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 9

Great Chesterford, Trench VI, context 32
Foxton

Wimpole Lodge, all-site

Wimpole Lodge, Phase 1

Wimpole Lodge, Phase 2

Little Paxton, Area A, Phase 6

Little Paxton, Phase 7A

Little Paxton, Phase 7B

Little Barford, all site

MC3

M-LC3

Cl1-C4
C1-C4
Flavian-MC4
Flavian—C4
C3-EC4
LC2-MC3
LC3-MC4
Flavian—-LC3
Flavian-LC4
LC2-MC3
LC3-EC4
LC2-MC3

Ant-EC3

Ant-MC4

C3-EC4

Flavian—C4

C2-C4

EC2-EC3

Ant-EC3

Ant-EC3

C3-C4

C3-C4

C3-C4

C3-C4

EC3

AD 270-400
AD 180—400
AD 180-240
AD 240-300
LAnt-MC3
C3
LC3-EC4
C1-MC4

RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4

RO2, R021, RO4

RO2, RO21, RO4
RO2, R021, R0O4
RO2, RO21, R0O4
R0O2, R021, R0O4
RO2, RO21, R0O4
RO2, R021, R0O4

RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21
RO2
RO21
RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21

RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4
RO2
RO21
RO4

RO2, R021, R0O4
RO2, R021, R0O4
RO2, R021, R0O4
R0O2, R021, R0O4
RO2, RO21, R0O4
R0O2, R021, R0O4
RO2, R021, R0O4
R0O2, RO21

RO4

2.8
343
6.6

28.3
16.5

39
18.3

15.5
52.6
78.6
72.4
92.6

66.7

12.6
22.8
22.5
272

5.9
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1.5
21.0
17.9

0.4
26.6
314

6.8
29.6
15.4

8.1

50.7
73.7
68

62.2
16.3

0.6
36.6
15.8

40.5
52.2
43.8
45.5
27.7

0.0

23.3
56.7

4.7

4.7
18.3

6.1
44.2
2.6
8.7

1.9

48
65.9
53.8

59.8
32
1.5

22

12.1
69.3

75.2

Table 7.13 The occurrence of Horningsea greywares in 3rd-century groups in the study area

* - EVE data (not RE) ie RE+BE/2
0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method
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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Littleport, Phase 3 E-MC3 0.3 0.1 0 0
Littleport, Phase 5 M-LC3 0.4 0.4 0 0
Earith, Langdale Hale, all site Flavian—-C4 0.9 - - -
Haddenham Shrine C3-EC4 4.1 4.7 - 3.2
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 0.1 1.2 - 0
Haddenham, West End, Phase 2 LC3-MC4 1.1 1.2 - 0
Icklingham, all-site Cl1-C4 0.1 0.1

Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 LC2-MC3 2.5 2.0 6.1 54
Waterbeach, Old Tillage Ant-MC4 0.1 0.0 0 0
Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a C3-EC4 0.1 0.0 0 0
Milton East Waste Flavian—C4 0.3 0.5 0.9 1.5
Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake C2-C4 0.5 0.2 0.9 0.3
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5 Ant-EC3 - - 0.1 0.1
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3-C4 - - 1.6 1.5
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8 C3-C4 0.6 0.6 5.8 59
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 9 C3-C4 0.4 0.4 3.3 29
Great Chesterford, Trench VI, context 32  EC3 - 12.5 -
Foxton AD 270-400 18.8 17.3 - 30.6
Wimpole Lodge, all-site AD 180-400 4.4 33 - 11.4
Little Paxton, Area A, Phase 6 LAnt-MC3 0.5 0.3 0 0
Little Paxton, Phase 7A C3 0.3 0.5 0 0
Little Paxton, Phase 7B LC3-EC4 1.1 0.6 32 0.5
Little Barford, all site Cl-MC4 73 4.1 - 10.0

Table 7.14 The occurrence of Hadham greywares in 3rd-century groups in the study area

* - EVE data (not RE) ie RE+BE/2
0.0% = present at less than 0.05%
- = No data by this method

(&) J B D N
MNR 3 25 31 42 36
RE 55 324 29.7 324 2.93

Table 7.15 Functional analysis of all Hadham greywares recorded in the study (percentages of MNR and RE)
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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Maxey, all-site Cl1-MC4 23.6 20.0 - -
Maxey, F.161, Phase 8-9 E-MC3 - - 39.0 -
Maxey, F.218, Phase 9 LC3-EC4 - - 24.0 -
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm, Period 2~ AD 175-225/50 29.0 - - -
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm, Period 3 AD 225/50-300/325 27.0 - - -
Chesterton, Courtyard, L3-7 AD 200-250 44.0 - - -
Haddon 1999 all site LIA-MC4 17.8 - - -
Haddon 1999, Phase 4 LC2-MC3 24.4 19.3 20.9 22.9%
Haddon 1989, Phase 5/6 C3 - 12.1 - 17.4
Sawtry, Tort Hill East Phase 2A LC2-EC3 27.2 25.8 19.4 21.2
Sawtry, Tort Hill East Phase 2B MC3-EC4 14.7 12.4 17.8 14.6
Sawtry, Norman Cross, Phase 2 C3 15.9 13.9 21.3 20.7
Stonea, Phase III/IV Ant-EC3 - 16.8 - -
Stonea, Phase IV AD C3 - 18.0 - -
Stonea, Phase IV/V LC3 - 18.4 - -
Littleport, Phase 3 E-MC3 0.6 0.2 2.9 1.5
Littleport, Phase 4 MC3 3.5 4.4 12.5 7.7
Icklingham, all-site Cl1-C4 0.0 0.1 - -
Thetford, Melford Meadows Flavian-MC4 0 0 - 0
Earith, Langdale Hale, all site Flavian—-C4 2.0 - - -
Haddenham Shrine C3-EC4 1.0 0.8 - 0.2
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 1.7 3.6 - 4.9
Haddenham, West End, Phase 2 LC3-MC4 1.0 0.8 - 1.6
Waterbeach, High Fen Flavian—-LC3 0.4 - - -
Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 3 LC2-MC3 2.5 - - -
Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 4A LC3-EC4 ? - - -
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 LC2-MC3 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.2
Waterbeach, Old Tillage Ant-MC4 0.6 0.6 1.2 1.4
Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a C3-EC4 0.7 0.9 1.4 1.7
Milton East Waste Flavian—C4 0.8 0.1 1.4 1.7
Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake C2-C4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5 Ant-EC3 - - 1.2 0.6
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3-C4 - - 1.6 1.5
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7 C3-C4 0.8 0.7 2.7 29
Great Chesterford, Trench VI, context 32 EC3 - 0.2 - -
Foxton AD 270400 0.7 1.1 - 4.2
Little Paxton, Phase 7A C3 0.5 0.7 1.0 1.6
Little Paxton, Phase 7B LC3-EC4 0.9 1.2 2.2 0.9

Table 7.16 The occurrence of Nene Valley greywares in 3rd-century groups in the study area
* - EVE data (not RE) ie RE+BE/2

0.0% = present at less than 0.05%

- = No data by this method
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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date  Fabric % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE
Littleport, Phase 3 E-MC3 RO83, Nar Valley? 2.0 1.0 29 4.7

RO84, Nar Valley? 0.9 0.4 29 2.3

R33, Wattisfield 5.9 1.6 4.4 3.6
Littleport, Phase 4 MC3 RO83, Nar Valley? 1.5 0.8 0 0

RO84, Nar Valley? 0.5 0.1 0 0

RO8S5, Nar Valley 2.5 3.1 4.2 10.6

R33, Wattisfield 2.0 1.8 4.2 3.5
Littleport, Phase 5 M-LC3 RO83, Nar Valley? 1.7 0.8 0 0

RO84, Nar Valley? 2.2 0.7 0 0

R33, Wattisfield 0.9 0.1 3.5 1.9
RAF Lakenheath Outdoor Rec Cl1-C4 micaceous grey, R33? 262 204 - -
Icklingham, all-site Cl-C4 micaceous grey, R33? 15.3 13.0 - -
Thetford, Melford Meadows Flavian-MC4 Wattisfield 65.8 33.5 - 549
Earith, Langdale Hale, all site Flavian—-C4 RO8S5, Nar Valley, 0.2 - - -

R33, Wattisfield 0.1 - - -
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 R33, Wattisfield 0.9 0.4 - 0.5
Haddenham, West End, Phase 2 LC3-MC4 R33, Wattisfield 0.9 0.3 - 1.1
Denny Abbey Flavian—-LC4 R33, Wattisfield 1.9 - - -
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 LC2-MC3 RO84, Nar Valley? 0.1 0.1 0 0
Bottisham, Tunbridge Lane, Phase 5~ Ant-EC3 R33, Wattisfield 13.7 20.1 12 42.8
Waterbeach, Old Tillage Ant-MC4 R33, Wattisfield 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.4
Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a C3-EC4 R33, Wattisfield 0.1 0.0 0.3 0
Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake C2-C4 R33, Wattisfield 0.1 0.1 0.9 1
Milton East Waste Flavian—-C4 R33, Wattisfield 0.9 0.7 2.5 2.7
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5 Ant-EC3 RO84, Nar Valley? - - 0.1 0.1

R33, Wattisfield - - 1.7 1.5
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3-C4 R33, Wattisfield - - 1.4 1.3
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7 C3-C4 R33, Wattistield 0.2 0.2 1.3 0.7
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8 C3-C4 R33, Wattisfield 0.1 0.1 1.2 0.5
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 9 C3-C4 R33, Wattistield 0.1 0.6 1.1 4.7

Table 7.17 The occurrence of Wattisfield and Nar Valley greywares in 3rd-century groups in the study area
* - EVE data (not RE) ie RE+BE/2

0.0% = present at less than 0.05%

- = No data by this method

CJ J Bk B D L MNR
22 33 50.5 1.1 15.4 26.3 1.1 91

Table 7.18 Functional analysis of Wattisfield (R33) greyware vessels in the project database (percentage of
MNR)
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Site and Phasing Details Phase Date Fabric % Nosh % Wt % MNR % RE

Maxey, all-site Cl1-MC4 other greywares 15.5 12.3 - -

Maxey, F.161, Phase 8-9 E-MC3 other greywares - - 13.0 -

Maxey, F.218, Phase 9 LC3-EC4 other greywares - - 11.0 -

Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm, Period 2 ~ AD 175- other greywares 24.0 - - -

225/50
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm, Period 3~ AD 225/50- other greywares 10.0 - - -
300/325

Haddon 1999, all-site LIA-MC4 other greywares 16.5 - - -

Haddon 1999, Phase 4 LC2-MC3 other greywares 12.2 7.4 14.7 9.3%

Haddon 1989, Phase 5/6 C3 other greywares - 4.9 - 4.2

Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 2A LC2-EC3 other greywares 22.6 21.2 19.4 20.1

Sawtry, Tort Hill East, Phase 2B MC3-EC4 other greywares 31.5 30.9 26.2 254

Sawtry, Norman Cross, Phase 2 C3 other greywares 13.3 13.4 18 18.6

Stonea, Phase III/IV Ant-EC3 other greyware - 243 - -

Stonea, Phase IV AD C3 other greywares - 24.4 - -

Stonea, Phase IV/V LC3 other greywares - 24.6 - -

Littleport, Phase 3 E-MC3 RO1 7.3 9.4 8.8 7.6
ROS5 1.1 0.5 2.9 22
RI1 0.3 0.1 0 0
other greywares 3.9 12 0 0

Littleport, Phase 4 MC3 RO1 4.6 1.9 0 0
RO5 0.5 0.1 0 0
RI1 0.5 0.3 0 0
other greywares 2.1 0.9 12.6 9.3

Littleport, Phase 5 M-LC3 RO1 2.6 1.5 0 0
ROS 0.4 0.4 0 0
RI12 0.4 0.5 0 0
other greywares 2.2 0.5 35 2.6

Earith, Langdale Hale, all site Flavian—C4 fine sandy, RO5?/R11? 3.1 - - -
‘Swanpool white-slipped 0.4 - - -
ware’
other greywares 14.8 - - -

Haddenham Shrine C3-EC4 other greywares 4.1 3.9 - 7.2

Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 LC2-MC3 flint gritted 0.1 0.1 - 0

Haddenham, West End, Phase 2 LC3-MC4 flint gritted 0.1 0.1 - 0

Waterbeach, High Fen Flavian—-LC3 other greywares 2.8 - - -

Denny Abbey Flavian-LC4 other greywares 0.2 - - -

Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 3 LC2-MC3 The Parks greyware 12.0 - - -
other greywares (slipped 53.0 - - -
and unslipped)

Godmanchester, London Rd, Phase 4A LC3-EC4 The Parks greyware 7.0 - - -
other greywares (slipped 52.0 - - -
and unslipped)

Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 LC2-MC3 RO1 2.7 1.3 3.7 4.9
RO5 0.3 0.1 0 0
RO86 0.3 0.2 0 0
RI1 0.1 0 0 0
RI12 0.1 0 0 0
other greywares 0.3 0.3 0 0

Bottisham, Tunbridge Lane, Phase 5 Ant-EC3 RO1 1.3 1.1 4 34
RO5 2.1 1.2 0 0
other greywares 4.7 1.4 0 0

Waterbeach, Old Tillage Ant-MC4 RO1 0.1 0.0 0 0
RO5 0.5 0.4 0.2 1.9
other greyware 0.6 0.5 0.2 1.9

Waterbeach, Old Tillage, Phase 3a C3-EC4 RO1 0.1 0.0 0 0
RO5 0.7 0.8 0.3 3
other greywares 0.1 0.1 0 0

Milton East Waste Flavian—-C4 RO5 0.7 0.8 0.3 3
RI11 1.2 0.9 2 1.9
R51 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2
RS5 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.5
other greywares 10.1 4.1 6.4 8.4

Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake C2-C4 RO1 0.4 0.2 1.8 52
other greywares 0.6 0.3 1.8 52

Cambridge, Newmarket Road EC2-EC3 other greywares 11 - - -

Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS Group 4 Ant-EC3 RO1 2 2.4 21.7 18.9

Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 5 Ant-EC3 RO1 - - 7.7 4.8
RO5 - - 0.2 0.2
RI1 - - 0.6 0.4
other greywares - - 0.7 1
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Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 6 C3-C4 RO1 - - 10.2 10.5
RO5 - - 0.6 0.7
RI1 - - 0.4 0.9
other greywares - - 1.0 0.9
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 7 C3-C4 RO1 3.9 2.5 9.3 10.5
R51 0.2 0.1 0 0
other greywares 0.9 0.3 1.3 1.3
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 8 C3-C4 RO1 0.8 0.5 8.1 7.2
RI1 0.1 0.2 1.2 0.9
RI12 0.2 0.7 2.3 2.9
other greywares 65.6 56.8 4.7 3
Cambridge, Castle Hill, RGS, Group 9 C3-C4 RO1 1.7 2 12.1 13.5
RO5 0.3 0.1 22 2.8
RI1 0.7 0.5 5.5 42
other greywares 65.7 64 0 0
Great Chesterford, Trench VI, context 32 EC3 other greywares - 60.5 - 65.5
Foxton AD 270-400 Colchester 4.4 2.7 - 5.1
RO1, grey slipware 8.2 53 - 7.0
R11, fine greyware 34 3.7 - 3.7
Wimpole Lodge, all-site AD 180400 R11, fine grey 14.2 11 - 13.1
flint tempered 0.5 0.7 - 0
Wimpole Lodge, Phase 1 AD 180-240 R11, fine grey - - - 22.0
Wimpole Lodge, Phase 2 AD 240-300 R11, fine grey - - - 15.0
Little Paxton, Area A, Phase 6 LAnt-MC3 RO1 26.6 21.5 26.8 27.3
ROS5 1.6 0.4 0 0
RI1 8 15.1 8.9 10.5
RI12 3.7 3.7 35 7.1
other greywares 1.4 0.8 3.6 1.1
Little Paxton, Phase 7A C3 RO1 314 28.0 28.6 282
RO5 0.9 0.5 2 0.9
RI1 1.4 1.4 3.1 1.3
RI12 5.5 4.1 2 3
other greywares 0.9 12 1 53
Little Paxton, Phase 7B LC3-EC4 RO1 21.6 18.0 21.5 19
RO5 3.0 1.6 1.1 4.6
RI1 5.1 5.0 22 35
RI12 8.6 73 4.3 2.8
other greywares 1.4 1.6 1.1 4.8
Little Barford, all site Cl-MC4 RO1 6.2 5.3 - 11.8
R11, fine grey 4.7 2.7 - 1.6
other greywares 0.3 0.2 - 0.3

Table 7.19 The occurrence of other greywares in 3rd-century groups in the study area
* - EVE data (not RE) ie RE+BE/2

0.0% = present at less than 0.05%

- = No data by this method
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Site % EGS Total samian ware
Littleport 7 147 sherds
Orton Longueville, Orton Hall Farm - 175 sherds
Werrington 6? 17 vessels
Maxey 1.2 100 vessels
Orton Longueville, Monument 97 0 32 vessels
Grandford 2.4 362 sherds
Haddon 5 60 sherds
Stonea - ¢ 3300 sherds
Sawtry, Tort Hill East 8.9 179 sherds
Sawtry, Tort Hill West 3 31 sherds
Earith, Langdale Hale 28.8 (19% RE)

Haddenham Shrine 17 6 sherds
Haddenham, West End, Phase 1 83 29 sherds
Haddenham, West End, Phase 2 50 4 sherds
Godmanchester, London Road 2.5 80 sherds
Godmanchester, London Road and The Parks 3.2 125 sherds
Denny Abbey 14 14 sherds
Waterbeach, High Fen 50 2 sherds
Bottisham, Tunbridge Lane 0 72 vessels
Teversham, Hinton Fields, Group 3 0 12 vessels
Milton East Waste 14.3 43 sherds
Waterbeach, Cambridge Rowing Lake 0 4 sherds
Waterbeach, Old Tillage 13.7 51 vessels
Cambridge, Newmarket Road 0 8 sherds
Cambridge, Castle Hill 9.4 1664 vessels
Foxton (including Arretine ware) 0.01 26 vessels; 74 sherds
Foxton - 122 sherds
Wimpole Lodge 12.0 217 sherds
Little Barford - 27 sherds
Little Paxton 11 33 sherds

Table 7.20 The occurrence of East Gaulish samian ware on sites in the study area

- no data in report
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